

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20220343
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Cass County No.
)	09-2021-CR-02504
)	
v.)	
)	
Arthur Prince Kollie,)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**Appeal from the criminal judgment entered October 28,
2022 in Cass County district court, East Central Judicial
District, North Dakota, the Honorable John
C. Irby presiding**

APPELLANT’S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr Law, pllc
527 Demers Ave
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Office: (701) 772-8991
E-file: service@krausparrlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ¶ 2

ORAL ARGUMENT ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶ 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 9

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 13

 I. Whether the district court created a structural error by denying Mr. Kollie’s constitutional right to a public trial ¶ 13

 II. Whether improper jury instructions resulted in obvious error requiring reversal Mr. Kollie’s murder conviction ¶ 19

 III. The district court erred in denying Mr. Kollie’s motion to vacate based on a violation of the Separation of Powers and Double Jeopardy..... ¶ 25

 IV. Whether the district court committed reversible error by denying Mr. Kollie due process when incorrectly admitting evidence in violation of Rule 401, 402, and 801 of the North Dakota Rules of Evidence..... ¶ 28

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Kleven</i> , 306 N.W.2d 629, 635 (N.D. 1981).....	¶ 29
<i>Andrews v. O’Hearn</i> , 387 N.W.2d 716, 731 (N.D. 1986).....	¶ 29
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	¶ 19
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932)	¶ 26
<i>City of Mandan v. Sperle</i> , 2004 ND 114; 680 N.W.2d 275 (N.D. 2004)	¶ 22
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773, 778, 105 S.Ct. 2407, 85 L.Ed.2d 764 (1985).....	¶ 26
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359, 368-69, 103 S.Ct. 673, 74 L.Ed.2d 535 (1983).....	¶ 26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	¶ 19
<i>Smith v. Riedienger</i> , 95 N.W.2d 65, 72 (N.D. 1959)	¶ 29
<i>State v. Borner</i> , 2013 N.D. 141; 836 N.W.2d 383 (N.D. 2013)).....	¶ 24
<i>State v. Kalmio</i> , 2014 ND 101, ¶ 10; 846 N.W.2d 752 (N.D. 2014)	¶ 18
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2021 N.D. 42; 956 N.W.2d 772, 785 (N.D. 2021)	¶ 21
<i>State v. Mathre</i> , 1999 ND 224; 603 N.W.2d 173 (N.D. 1999)	¶ 22
<i>State v. Moos</i> , 2008 ND 228 ¶13; 758 N.W.2d 674 (N.D. 2008)	¶ 26
<i>State v. Pfister</i> , 264 N.W.2d 694 (N.D. 1978).....	¶ 22
<i>State v. Pulkrabek</i> , 2017 N.D. 203; 900 N.W.2d 798 (N.D. 2017)	¶ 22
<i>State v. Reich</i> , 298 N.W.2d 468; 471 (N.D. 1980).....	¶ 22

<i>State v. Wangstad</i> , 2018 ND 217; 917 N.W.2d 515 (N.D. 2018).....	¶ 28
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2017 ND 165; 898 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2017).....	¶¶ 19, 21
<i>State v. White Bird</i> , 2015 ND 41; 858 N.W.2d 642 (N.D. 2015).....	¶ 19
<i>U.S. v. Chipps</i> , 410 F.3d 438, 447 (8th Cir. (S.D.). 2005).....	¶ 25
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	¶¶ 19, 20

Statutes, Rules, Codes

U.S. Const, amend. V.....	¶ 25
N.D. Const, art. I, §12	¶ 25
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-16-01.....	¶ 4
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-02(1)(b).....	¶ 4
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-22-01(1)	¶ 4
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-09.1.....	¶ 6
N.D.C.C. §29-01-07	¶ 25
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06	¶ 1
